
MEETING

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 22ND OCTOBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB (Chairman)
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Sarah Wardle

Councillor Alison Moore

Substitute Members

Councillor Anthony Finn Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Sachin Rajput Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 17 
October at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£8.52 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Constitution Review 9 - 24

8.  Code of Conduct Allegations 2017/18 25 - 30

9.  Review of the Local Elections - 3 May 2018 31 - 54

10.  Local Government Boundary Commission - Electoral Review of the 
London Borough of Barnet Stage 2 - Warding Arrangements 
Supporting Information 

55 - 84

11.  Member Development Programme 2018 - 2022 85 - 102

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 103 - 106

13.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee

24 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the General Functions Committee held on 19 
March 2018 be approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Monitoring Officer presented the Constitution Review report.  Following discussion 
and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the 
changes detailed in the report and in the amended versions the sections set out in 
Appendix A to Appendix C subject to the following amendments;

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



1. Article 3, Section 3.2 Questions to Committee – first sentence of the first 
paragraph, 

 “Questions must specify the substantive item of business on the 
agenda which they relate to.”

delete with word ‘substantive’, amended wording to read;

 “Questions must specify the item of business on the agenda which 
they relate to.”

2. Article 3, Section 3.5 Issues for Residents Forums – bullet point 1
1. Residents will have the opportunity to discuss the issue raised for up 

to 3 minutes.
Amended the wording to read:

1. Residents will have the opportunity to address the Forum for up to 3 
minutes on the issue they have previously raised.

8.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET STAGE 1 - 
COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION 

The Chief Executive presented the report which detailed the recommendation to the 
Commission for Stage 1 of the review (Council Size).  

Following discussion and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the draft submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
that proposes the future council size (the number of councillors) in 
Appendix A is presented to Full Council for acceptance on 31 July 2018.

2. That the Committee acknowledged that there may be initial feedback from 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England to be considered 
and which may subsequently affect the final submission on Council Size.

9.   DIRECTORS OF RE (REGIONAL ENTERPRISE) LTD 

The Chairman introduced the report which notified the Committee of the resignation of 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (the Leader of the Council) and Mr John Hooton (Chief 
Executive) as Directors of RE (Regional Enterprise) Ltd.

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. Note that Councillor Richard Cornelius and Mr John Hooton have resigned 
their positions as Directors of RE (Regional Enterprise) Ltd.

10.   BARNET COUNCIL'S ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing presented the report which provided the 
Committee with information on the Council’s health and safety performance for the 

6



period 2017/18. The further set out the priorities for the period 2018/19, to ensure 
continued improvement in H&S performance.

Following discussion and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED:

1. To note the report and approve the priorities for the period 2018/19 as 
outlined in section 3 of Appendix 1; Councils Annual Health and Safety 
Report.

11.   MEMBERS' INFORMATION MANAGEMENT POLICY AND GUIDANCE ON GDPR 

The Information Strategy Manager & Interim Data Protection Officer presented the report 
and summarised the key aspects of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and 
the Data Protection Act 2018 which became law on 25 May 2018. She explained to the 
committee its impact on Elected members their roles in relation to data protection 
legislation and personally responsible for their compliance with the law. The report 
provided a new Members’ Information Management Policy and Toolkit and makes 
recommendations for guidance to be provided to Members on their responsibilities.

Following discussion and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED; 

1. To approve the new Members’ Information Management Policy and the 
Members’ Information Management Toolkit.

2. That the Data Protection Officer be instructed to publish the policy and 
toolkit to the council’s intranet and website under the information 
management policy framework.

3. That the Data Protection Officer be authorised to make minor changes as 
necessary to the policy and toolkit following any formal guidance or case 
law

4. That the Data Protection Officer be instructed to produce guidance for 
Members on their obligations for key areas of compliance such as privacy 
notices.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Officers Recommendation

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached at 
Appendix to Appendix B.

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

22 October 2018

Title Constitution Review  

Report of
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Governance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures 
Appendix A–  Article 7: Extract. Committees, Forums, 
Working Groups and Partnerships (Tracked)
Appendix B –  Chief Officers (Tracked)

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary

Following the comprehensive review of the Constititon which was completed in May 2018 a 
number of housekeeping amendments are proposed as set out in the report and 
appendicies. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The terms of reference Committee include responsibility to “proactively to 
review and keep under review all aspects of the Council’s Constitution so as to 
ensure that it remains current and fit for purpose, and to make 
recommendations thereon to the Council”.   

1.2 Detailed changes and the reason for them are as set out in the table below:

10



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

1. Article 7 
(Committees, 
Furums and 
Partnerships)

Terms of 
Reference of the 
Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
(HWB)

The terms of reference of the Barnet Health 
and Wellbeing Board currently do not 
include membership for voluntary and 
community sector representatives (non-
voting). In most other authorities, voluntary 
and community sector representatives are 
non-voting members appointed by Local 
Authority as they represent a significant 
local stakeholder that plays such an 
important role in improving local population’s 
health and wellbeing. 

NHS England plays an important role in 
delivering some of the local services 
however HWB Board agenda is not relevant 
in its entirety to their business and therefore 
they failed to engage on a regular basis. We 
therefore propose to remove NHS England 
from core membership and add them as 
extended membership, to be invited as and 
when relevant.  

Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board is CCG Chair, as prescribed  by the 
Act (s194(2)(f)).

Health and Wellbeing Board represents a 
strategic partnership across local health and 

Add to HWB Board Terms of reference: 

 Barnet’s voluntary and community sector 
representative (non-voting member)

 Remove NHS England from core membership

 Add a reference to Vice Chair being CCG 
Governing Body Chair, as prescribed by the Act

 Add: “To provide collective leadership and 
enable shared decision making, ownership and 

11



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

care economy and, as such, has a 
responsibility for collective leadership, joint 
decision-making, shared responsibilities and 
accountability. This partnership’s role is to 
provide strategic oversight (rather than 
performance management) on health and 
care offer locally, promote joint working, joint 
commissioning as well as joint bidding 
process for external resources. 

accountability.”
 Rewording of few paragraphs to reflect strategic 

and joint responsibilities across partnershi

2. Article 7 
(Committees, 
Forums and 
Partnerships)

Terms of 
Reference of the 
Community 
Leadership and 
Libraries 
Committee 

The terms of reference of the Community 
Leadership and Libraries Committee 
currently include responsibility for ‘…..grants 
to the voluntary sector.’

The Council currently seeks to determine 
applications within 6-8 weeks of receipt 
depending upon any issues that might arise 
during the assessment process, a broadly 
realistic timeframe in the case of smaller 
grant requests dealt with under delegated 
powers. The processing time of applications 
seeking a larger grant is usually longer, 
subject, as it is, to the frequency of meetings 
of CLLC and the proximity of such to when 
an application is received. This is 
unfavourable to the larger applications who 
may have a waiting time of up to time 6 
months from when application is recived to  
a decision made.

Remove from the terms of reference of the Constitution 
& General Purposes Committee: 

“…and grants to the voluntary sector.”

12



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

It is proposed that Members delete this from 
the terms of reference of the committee and 
agree to extend the Director of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) delegated powers to 
encompass all awards from the corporate 
grants  on the basis that the chairman of 
CLLC will continue to be consulted on all 
recommendations.

3. Article 9 – 
Chief Officers 

9.4 Functions of 
the Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 
151 Officer

It is recommended that Article 9 (Chief 
Officers) be amended to include within the 
responsibilities of the Functions of the Chief 
Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer writing 
of debt. 

Add the following to 

“Debt Manamgement . The Chief Finance Officer will 
in consultation with HB Public Law write off debt 
amounts up to and including £5,000”

13



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Constitution and General Purposes Committee are required under their 
terms of reference to proactively review and keep under review all aspects of 
the Constitution.  These proposals are recommended to ensure the smooth 
running of the Council.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Committee could retain the current Constitution un-a
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report updates the Constitution and General Purposes Committee on complaints the 
Monitoring Officer has received about Member conduct during 2017/18

Recommendation 
That the Committee note the update as set out in Appendix A

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

22 October 2018
 

Title Code of Conduct Allegations 2017/18

Report of Monitoring Officer

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Code of Conduct Allegations – 2017/18

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk, 020 
8359 2014

25

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Members Code of Conduct requires that the Monitoring Officer submits a 
report to inform the Committee at annual intervals to inform the Committee 
about complaints which have been received and not investigated and 
complaints which have been investigated.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To comply with the constitutional requirement to report to the Committee.

2.2 To ensure that the Committee discharges its duty to: promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct for Members; review the application of the Code of 
Conduct for Members to Member complaints; and maintain an overview on 
ethical standards in general across the authority.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not applicable 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Barnet Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 There are no resources implications in the context of this report. 

5.3 Social Value
 

5.3.1 Not applicable 
 

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Members Code of 
[...]
t
Member. Apologies to officer
made and no further action
taken. 

07/08/2017

Conservative
Councillor 

06/02/2018 09/02/2018  3 (1) Failure to
treat with respect

Yes No Monitoring
Officer

No 22/02/2017 - handled directly
through the MO and relevant
Member. Apologies to the
Member made and no further
action taken. 

23/02/2018

5 Councillors
1 Labour
4 Consrvative 

20/02/2018 22/02/2018 Not applicable Yes No Monitoring
Officer

No 22/02/2017 - handled directly
through the MO.

23/02/2018

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides Committee with a review of the planning, implementation and delivery 
of the Local Government Elections held on 3 May 2018 for election of all 63 ward 
councillors within the London Borough of Barnet.  The report also identifies the key 
lessons learnt and makes recommendations to benefit future election projects.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the recommendations made in the Local Elections 

Review (Appendix A) from the elections held on 3 May 2018.

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

22 October 2018

Title Review of the Local Government Elections - 3 May 2018

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive and Returning Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Report of the review of the Local Government 
Elections on 3 May 2018

Officer Contact Details 
Emily Bowler, Head of Business Development and 
Project Delivery (Assurance)

020 8359 4463 - emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk

31

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 So that the Constitution and General Purposes Committee have oversight of the 
delivery of statutory elections within the borough and of the resources (including 
staff, accommodation, equipment and services) made available by the Council to 
the London Borough of Barnet’s Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer. 

1.2 This internal review o
[...]
 ................................................................19

35



2

1. Introduction

The scheduled Local Government Elections for the London Borough of Barnet were held on 
Thursday 3 May 2018.  For the election of Councillors to the local authority, the Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) takes the role of Returning Officer (RO).  The RO has a duty to comply with all 
relevant electoral legislation and is directly accountable to the Law Courts as an independent 
statutory office holder.

This internal review of the Local Elections project concludes that the process for the 
administration of the election ran smoothly across all Wards, with no major issues.  The overall 
turnout across Barnet was 43.7% compared to London which was 38.9%.  For these Elections 
109,125 electors cast their votes, with 69.1% casting their votes across Barnet’s 156 polling 
stations at 94 locations and 30.9% voting by post.

The next scheduled borough-wide elections that are due to take place in Barnet are on 7 May 
2020 for the Greater London Authority and London Mayoral elections, and then the Local 
Government and UK Parliamentary General Election in May 2022.  The learning and 
recommendations from this report will inform the planning and preparation for the next election.

2. Aim of the review

The aim of this Election Project review is to:

 Review the overall performance of the project that was undertaken to deliver the Local 
Elections within the London Borough of Barnet including:
- The planning and preparations that were undertaken for the elections
- Electoral Registration processes for electors to apply to vote or change voting 

arrangements
- The effectiveness of the methods used to manage and work with partners and 

suppliers 
- The operation of polling stations (venues, staff, processes etc.)
- Postal vote issuing, opening and verification processes
- The counting of votes and the declaration of results.

 Identify the key lessons learnt and make recommendations to 
[...]
3%

Woodhouse 12,538 2,405 42.4% 63.6% 37.4%

East Finchley 11,514 1,989 45.4% 63.4% 41.6%

Garden Suburb 10,822 2,232 48.1% 70.2% 42.3%

Childs Hill 12,839 2,579 44.7% 67.0% 39.1%

Golders Green 11,327 2,521 43.7% 69.3% 36.4%

Finchley - Church End 11,268 2,227 46.9% 69.4% 41.3%

West Finchley 10,833 2,092 43.6% 66.3% 38.1%

Hale 12,129 2,938 49.7% 70.0% 43.2%

Mill Hill 13,670 2,905 43.5% 67.7% 36.9%

Hendon 11,712 2,445 40.9% 65.9% 34.3%

West Hendon 11,601 2,402 41.7% 64.2% 35.9%

Colindale 14,457 2,759 31.4% 59.3% 24.8%

Burnt Oak 11,817 2,436 32.6% 60.6% 25.3%

Edgware 11,826 2,801 44.1% 68.3% 36.6%

Total 249,738 50,591 43.7% 66.6% 37.9%

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking an 
electoral review of the London Borough of Barnet.  The review examines and proposes 
new electoral arrangements for the whole local authority, and will take decisions upon:

 The total number of councillors to be elected to the council (Council Size)
 The names, numbers and boundaries of wards
 The number of councillors to be elected to represent each ward.

The Commission have made their provisional decision on council size and announced 
that they are minded to recommend 63 councillors be elected for Barnet in the future.
Stage 2 of the Electoral Review determines the ward patterns is carried out in two phases 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

22 October 2018

Title 

Local Government Boundary Commission

Electoral Review of the London Borough of Barnet
Stage 2 - Warding Arrangements 
Supporting information

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A -  Electoral Review of the London Borough of 
Barnet - Stage 2 Warding Arrangements - 
Supporting information

Officer Contact Details 
Emily Bowler, Head of Business Development and 
Project Delivery (Assurance)

020 8359 4463 – emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk

55

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


of public consultation between September 2018 and April 2019.  

This report brings together available information, data and evidence that organisations or 
individuals submitting a proposal on warding arrangements might find useful.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee note the information 

included in this report which will be submitted to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England, which is also available to all interested 
organisations or individuals submitting a proposal on warding arrangements.  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking 
a statutory review of the London Borough of Barnet’s electoral arrangements.  This 
will be the first review of the ward boundaries in the borough since 1999.

1.2 The compulsory review examines and proposes new electoral arrangements for the 
whole local authority, and will finally take decisions upon:
 The total numbers of councillors to be elected to the council (Council Size)
 The names, numbers and boundaries of wards
 The number of councillors to be elected to represent each ward.

1.3 The statutory criteria that the LGBCE will apply when making its proposals and 
decisions are:
 Electoral equality (a consistent number of electors per councillor)
 Community identity (strong ward boundaries that reflect communities) and
 Effective and convenient local government (coherent wards with good 

internal transport links).

1.4 The outcome of the review will be implemented in time to take effect at the May 
2022 scheduled elections (i.e. these elections will elect councillors to the new wards 
for the first time).

1.5 Officers have gathered relevant information to support organisations and individuals 
that may be intending to make a submission or representation to the LGBCE for 
review as part of the Stage 2 consultation.

2. R
[...]
  Delivered Sessions for Member Development 
Programme from May 2018 – date.
Appendix B – Appendix B - Proposed Member Development 
Sessions for 2018-19

Officer Contact Details 
Anita Vukomanovic, Governance Team Leader
020 8359 7034
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 

85

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk


The Governance Service have designed a year-long programme of Member Development 
sessions to ensure that Members are fully supported in their roles.  The sessions proposed 
to take place over the remainder of the Municipal year are set out at Appendix B.  

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Committee note the sessions delivered since the start of the new 

municipal year as set out in Appendix A and provide feedback on sessions 
delivered to date.

2. That the Committee note the schedule of proposed Member Development 
sessions as set out in Appendix B and comment accordingly.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Councillors are responsible for setting the overall policy direction of the 
Council and overseeing the delivery of a range of services, many of which are 
complex or have a statutory basis.  Expectations of councillors by residents 
are high – they want their Council to deliver high quality services and respond 
quickly to changing demands all within ever increasing financial constraints. 
To be effective councillors need to be able to: 

 Represent the views of their political party and constituents; 
 Contribute to the good governance of the Council; 
 Understand local government and the legal framework that it operates 

within; and 
 Be knowledgeable about local policy, services and communities.  

1.2 In addition to serving on Council and committees, councillors may also be 
appointed to a range of outside bodies which have their own governance 
arrangements (e.g. school governing bodies, community organisations, 
charities, trusts and companies, etc).

1.3 To ensure that councillors are best supported as possible in their various 
roles, a comprehensive Member Development Programme has been 
developed in consultation with the political groups and chief officers.  The 
purpose of the programme is to ensure:

 There are clear expectations of Members in relation to training and 
development;

 Sessions are commissioned well in advance; and 
 There is an understanding from Members about which sessions are 

mandatory, which are recommended and which are optional. 

1.4 Appendix A provides Members with an update of the sessions that have taken 
place during 2018/19 to date, and also outlines the Members who have 
attended, and notes whether the sessions were mandatory, or optional.  The 

86



document attached at Appendix B notes the list of sessions proposed to take 
place over the course of the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To ensure that Members have appropriate knowledge and skills to discharge 
their roles of taking decisions and monitoring the Council’s work.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Committee could choose not to develop and implement a Member 
Development and Induction Programme.  This approach is not recommended 
as it could leave the Council at risk of some decisions being successfully 
appealed by judicial review or other appeal mechanisms (e.g. Planning 
Inspectorate).  In addition, Members may serve on committees or other bodies 
when they do not have the requisite knowledge and skills to be effective (e.g. 
treasury management, pensions, etc).

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Following Committee considering the appended documents, the Governance 
Service will commission internal and external sessions and deliver the 
Programme during the next administration, and follow the guidance of the 
Committee in relation to each aspect of the development programme.  

4.2 In respect of the Member Development Charter, further work is required to 
develop an action plan to address the matters identified in the
[...]
hips (Tracked)
	Appendix B - Article 9 - Chief Officers (Tracked)

	8 Code of Conduct Allegations 2017/18
	Appendix A – Code of Conduct Allegations – 2017/18

	9 Review of the Local Elections - 3 May 2018
	Appendix A - Report of the review of the Local Government Elections on 3 May 2018

	10 Local Government Boundary Commission - Electoral Review of the London Borough of Barnet Stage 2 - Warding Arrangements Supporting Information
	Appendix A -  Electoral Review of the London Borough of Barnet - Stage 2 Warding Arrangements - Supporting information

	11 Member Development Programme 2018 - 2022
	Appendix A –  Delivered Sessions for Member Development Programme from May 2018 – date
	Appendix B – Appendix B - Proposed Member Development Sessions for 2018-19

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee
22 October 2018
Members Present:Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of
Councillor Geof Cooke)

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Geof Cooke

1.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 24 July 2018 be approved
as a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Geof Cooke who had been
substituted for by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.

3.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
None.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
None.

6.

MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)
None.

7.

CONSTITUTION REVIEW
The Assurance Director presented the Constitution Review report.
The Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board currently doesn’t include a Member
of the Opposition. Councillor Schneiderman requested if this can be reviewed in line with
other local authorities whose membership consists both Administration and Opposition
Members. The Assurance Director agreed to refer this to Monitoring Officer [ACTION]
1

Councillor Barry Rawlings, duly seconded proposed that the approval of grants to the
voluntary sector is done so in consultation with both the Chairman of CLLC and the
Opposition Lead Member on the Committee should also be consulted. This was agreed.
Following discussion and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:
Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the
changes detailed in the report and in the amended versions the sections set out in
Appendix A and B subject to the following amendment;
1.

Article 7, Health and Wellbeing Board Membership, add the following;


“The Quorum should consist of at least one Councillor and one health
representative”

This is to ensure that both the Council and health sector are represented on
the Board at all times.
2.

8.

That in approving the grants to the voluntary sector, the Section 151 officer
consults both the Chairman and Opposition Lead Member of the
Community, Libraries and Leadership Committee.

CODE OF CONDUCT ALLEGATIONS 2017/18
The Assurance Director presented the report which provided an update on complaints
the Monitoring Officer has received about Member conduct during 2017/18
Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED;
1.

9.

To note the update as set out in Appendix A.

REVIEW OF THE LOCAL ELECTIONS - 3 MAY 2018
The Head of Electoral Services introduced the report which provided the Committee with
a review of the planning, implementation and delivery of the Local Government Elections
held on 3 May 2018 for election of all 63 ward councillors within the London Borough of
Barnet. The report further identified the key lessons learnt and made recommendations
to benefit future election projects.
The Committee wished to thank and congratulate the Elections Team and everyone who
worked on the work elections on a well run election.
Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:
1.

10.

To note the recommendations made in the Local Elections Review
(Appendix A) from the elections held on 3 May 2018.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION - ELECTORAL REVIEW OF
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET STAGE 2 - WARDING ARRANGEMENTS
SUPPORTING INFORMATION
2

The Chief Executive presented the report which provided relevant information, data and
evidence that might be useful and help support organisations and individuals intending to
make a submission or representation to the LGBCE for review as part of the Stage 2
consultation. He explained that there wasn’t an Officer recommendation and that it was
up to interested parties to make representations.
The Head of Electoral Services drew the Committee’s attention the to the addendum,
which was an amendment to Section 5. He explained that following an error picked up by
a Barnet Councillor the Local Government Boundary Commission for England
subsequently reported to the Council that they had made an error when they published
Barnet’s forecast electorate for 2024. As a consequence Table 1 at 5.3 and to Map 2 at
5.6 in the report had to be amended and the revised Section 5 published.
Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:
1.

11.

To note the information included in this report which will be submitted to
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, which is also
available to all interested organisations or individuals submitting a proposal
on warding arrangements.

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2018 - 2022
The Assurance Director presented the report which provided an update on the (i)
sessions that have so far taken place during 2018/19 to date, (ii) which Members have
attended, and (iii) noted whether the sessions were mandatory, or optional. Appendix B
set out the list of sessions proposed to take place over the course of the 2018/19
Municipal Year.
With regards to the Written Briefings set out on pages 100 – 101, the Committee
requested if they could be provided with dates as to when these will be provided
[ACTION]
The Chairman positively noted that the number Planning briefing sessions had not only
increased to ensure all Planning Members have the opportunity to attend but now also
included a session on Building Control.
Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:
1. To note the sessions delivered since the start of the new municipal year as set
out in Appendix A and provided feedback on sessions delivered to date.
2. To note the schedule of proposed Member Development sessions as set out in
Appendix B and comment accordingly

12.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

13.

ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT
None.

3

The meeting finished at 7.32 pm

4

